
-1-

~cfiT cfil4f<vt4
Office of the Commissioner

#Rt #fl qr€l, ft sz c{ I ist I c{ 6111'ffi I <14
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate
41 l!,tl i1 '+fcf"rf,~ l=fm, 3tkl tart, szat est I c{-380015

GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-2.6305136

E-Mail: commrappll-cexamd@nic.in
Website: www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

\} .·".Finm«g

0

By SPEED POST
DIN:- 20230664SW000000F3C6

(#) ~~I File No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2369/2022-APPEAL/ )J- 11..9 -,;J
afts?gr intstRei]

AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-041/2023-24; dated('©') Order-In-Appeal No. and 31.05.2023
Date

(rf)
'C!Tfur~~./ s>.fj-~~T~,~ (ar:f'm)
Passed By Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals)

(tf)
sttaRt fail 02.06.2023
Date of issue
Arising out of Order-In-Original No. 175/AC/DEM/MEH/ST/Bhavesh

(e) Enterprise/2021-22, dated 31.03.2022/01.04.2022 ' passed by the Assistant
Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Division - qandhinagar, Commissionerate - Gandhinagar

6197 <1 cfi d f cfiT rflli aID: '9clT / M/s Bhavesh Enterprise,

(-ct) Name and Address of the
74' G, Umiya Shopping Center,

Appellant
Near Classic Plaza Highway,
Mehsana Industrial Estate, Mehsana, Gujarat.

#l?Raz srft«-ssr a riatr rgra war ? at az sr s?gr h #Ra zrnf@fa R aaTg TE
zrf@artRt srft srrargatwr rat Tega#mar&, ar fhha@r ah fa«a gt 7mar

t:1
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application, as the

Q one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way.

ramt mrgalerur st4a:­
Revision applicationto Governmentoflndia:

(1) Rtsraa ga a@fr, 1994 cITT &TUaa ft aarg mg tat aagin arr
cFl' sq-arrh rzr qvgm h siasiaatawr maaa srfRa, std Tar, fai11, Ta
fas, tuft ifs,sfta€tr sra,rati,& fl«Rt: 110001 #tRtsf a(Reg:­

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4h Floor, Jeevan Deep Building,
Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the
following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid:. -

(4) zf mt Rt zf amt is#a al gala fft as(rt qr srr artn
fa4ft rwsrr t a? rwsrrmt sag l=fl1f , a fast swart r suera? ag ft
#tatz fast swertr ? gta Rt 7fan hat a&zt

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of

ocessing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.



-2-

(ea) rah arg fltugr## f.-l :/.I 1fa a #rer at+hfPl ii f01 if '3 q '41 ,i 1 ~~m
r star gaRahtrssharg farug pki faffaa 2

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any
country or territory outside India.

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of
duty.

('ef) ~ '3,9 IGrf ~- '3,9 IGrf ~ %-~ %- Nfl:!; sit set feerRt&?gs#ham?r sit
sr arruRraif@angr, sft "ITTU "CfTftcr cfl" arrrarf sf@fr ( 2)
1998 mu 109 IDU~ fclio: ~in

0

0

Credit of any duty allowed to· be u~ilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order is
passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109 of the
Fil:!ance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) arr 3qr«a gem (ft) Rural, 2001 %-f.=rn:r 9 h sia«fa Raff&eqr tier <u-8 it
r far , fa skr a 1Ra sks #fa fata rr m;=r 4iffi %- '47 ape-sr?gr visfant Rt en-­
?t 7fail aTr5fa sea farsr at@ql sh arr atar < nrer ff k aiafa aT 35-z
frrmfur 1:ITT hmararkTr €tr-6 art Rt ufa sfztt arfzuy

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the _date on which the
order sought to be appealed against is comni.unicated and shall be accompanied by two copies
each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under
Major Head of Account.

(3) Rfasa sea harr szi iqa umras?a u«rtm@tats 200/- frsat
R5tr st st srzt iam um arr ksrr gt it 1000/- ftflratRs satuy

The revision application shall be accompanied by a· fee of Rs.200/- where the amount
involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more than
Rupees One Lac.

fr gta,hr a«q1a genqarasf@Rat nznf@raw h fasf­
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) al sgraa gen cf2ft, 1944 eITT m'U 35-~/35-~ %- ahrfu:-
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to:- .

(2) Ufa qRa aarg gar h sarar Rt zfla, sfhr hr tr gran, a€tr
'3,91Grf ~~ flcflefi( s fl«Ra +nrzf@awr (fez) #fr4fr 2Rrfar, sizarara2d ta,
q§4-J 1] sra4, rat,ft1a(+l, 747a1la-3800044

To the we_st regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2ndfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad: 380004. In case
of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

The appeal· to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 as
prescribed. under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied
against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and

~!~~~~~q;,_,.0/- where amount of duty/ penalty/ demand/ refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac

i;,LJ'o ---..:::-,, ,,-s .-;--•. .%
o %jj--73, • 3
o wGs %- ·

1: ~ .t \ ,. f :?: ~
' - /<'--'•s• 'n'71/

• -- $~ ~ ... ... ,/
,~''✓.., ..~""' ·,. ~~

*



0

0

1· '....

and above 5 0 Lac respectively in the form 'of crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a
branch of any nominate public sector bank of the place where the _bench of any nominate public
sector bank of the place where tl'ie bench of the Tril:iuhal is situated.

(3) R? zr er i a& gr s?git m mar#gr ztar ? at r@a izgr a frRt mar rat
~~fa star fag zr as ga gr sft fa farwtm tm h fr zrnferf
flt +nrznrf@law#t um st~la zqr ah{trarc Rt vn 3rear fatstar?

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant
Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is filled to avoid
scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) rr gta f2fr 1970is)f@ ft srg4ft -1 k sifa fanfRaa gars
neat qr 4«?gr zrnfenfa [fa qf2lat ah st?gr v@a Rt um 7Ras s 6.50 # #

'"'41411i14 ~~~~~~I

One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under scheduled-I item of the
court fee Act, 1975 as amended. ·

(5) za st iif@eai Rt fistaa fit# am: m ~~ ~16PfGfa ~~ i '5!l"
#tr gr«a, h#tr s«gr«a green vi tar2flt +nrrf@awr (at4fafe)f, 1982 Rf@a?
Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related· matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, ·1982.

(6) flr ga, art 5«qraa ran vi flctlefi.Z 3icf1J14~(~) ~ >ITTf 3T'flm %
~it eficf&Fti,11 (Demand) q is (Penalty) cfiT 10% 1f{~cfi"{rff ❖!Met rf 2 zt«if@, sf@aa
q nu 10mtg?1 (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of
the Finance Act, 1994)
~~~arr{ fie! lefi.Z siasfa, gf@ztr #tarft l=fm (Duty Demanded) I

(1) is (section) 11D %~ f.=tmftqum;
(2) frat+aaehfeRtufr;
(3) atehfefr afr 6 t~~ um1

Tzs'faasf' rg@ pfsr ft«aarsf' arf#kfu@gr qrjT

fear srar ?l
For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed by

the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided. that the pre-deposit
amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the pre-deposit is a mandatory
condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act,
1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6)(i) zmgr ,faaft uf@law ahr zi gr«ea srrar gra zr aws f@a 1Ra W cTT +ll1"f WC(
+g grah10% ratr sit srztha awe fa(Rea gtaauh10% 77al Rt srmfr ?

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment
~;,,,,~. of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where

-<> ~ m,, · . enalty alone is in dispute." ·
* * *

!,.



-4­

F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2369/2022

Rf@ s?/ ORDER-IN-APPEAL

M/s Bhavesh Enterprise, 74 G, Umiya Shopping Center, Near Classic Plaza

Highway, Mehsana Industrial Estate, Mehsana (hereinafter referred to as the

"appellant") have filed the present appeal against Order-In-Original No. 175/AC/

DEM/MEH/ST/Bhavesh Enterprise/2021-22, dated 31.03.2022/01.04.2022

(hereinafter referred to as the "impugned order"), issued by the Assistant

Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Division - Mehsana, Commissionerate - Gandhinagar

(hereinafter referred to as the "adjudicating authority) .

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant were holding Service

Tax Registration No. ACVPK0364NST0'01 for providing taxable services. As per the

information received from . the Income Tax department, discrepancies were

observed in the total income declared in Income Tax Returns/26AS, when compared

with Service Tax Returns of the appellant for the period FY. 2014-15. In order to

verify the said discrepancies as well as to ascertain the correct discharge of Service 0
Tax liabilities by the appellant during the FY. 2014-15, letter dated 19.06.2020 was

issued to them· by e-mail by the department. The appellant failed to file any reply to

the query. It was also observed that the nature of services provided by the appellant

were covered under the definition of 'Service' as per Section 65 B(44) of the Finance

Act, 1994, and their services were not covered under the 'Negative List' as per

Section 66D of the Finance Act, 1994. Further, their services were not exempted

vide the Mega Exemption Notification No. 25/2012-S.T., dated 20.06.2012 (as

amended).

3. I the absence of any other available data for cross-verification, the Service

Tax liability ofthe appellant for the FY. 2014-15 was determined on the basis of

value of difference between 'Sales of Services under Sales/Gross Receipts from

Services (Value from ITR)' as provided by the Income Tax department and the

'Taxable Value' shown in the Service Tax Returns for the relevant period as per

details below:

0

TABLE (Amount in Rs.)

F.Y. Taxable Taxable Differential Rate of ­ Demand of
Value as Value Taxable Value as Service Tax Service

per Income declared in per Income Tax including Tax
Tax data ST-3 Return Data Cess

2014-15 45,94,690 42,66062 3,28,628 12.36% 40,618

~1·~;" The appellant were issued Show Cause Notice vide F.No. IV/16-13/TPI/PI/

GP, 3C/2018-19/Gr.n, dated 25.06.2020, wherein it was proposed to:­
2z so ".'2»., # g
-er:et+4z h;
,." i}·aw, a;

S
s ·?



F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2369/2022

> Demand and recover Service Tax amount6f Rs. 40,618/- under the proviso to

Section 73 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994 along with interest under Section 75 of

the Finance Act, 1994;

>> Impose penalty under Section 77(2), 77C and 78 of the Finance Act, 1994.

5. The said Show Cause Notice was adjudicated, ex-parte, vide the impugned

order wherein:­

► Demand of Service Tax amount of Rs. 40,618/- was confirmed under the

proviso to Section 73 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994;

)> Interest was ordered to be recovered under section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994;

► Penalty amounting to Rs. 40,618/- was imposed under Section 78 of the

Finance Act, 1994 ;

O > A penalty Rs. 10,000/- under Section 77(2) of the Finance Act, 1994 was also

imposed.

► A penalty @ Rs.200/- per day till the date of compliance or Rs. 10,000/­

whichever is higher under Section 77(1)(c) of the Finance Act, 1994 was also

imposed.

► Option was given for reduced penalty vide clause (ii) of the second proviso to

Section 78(1) of the Finance Act, 1994.

0

6. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant have filed this appeal

wherein they, inter alia, contended as under:-

- ► On the basis of ITR, the department has issued SCN. Letters/ informative notices

issued by the department were not received by them.

► . SCN was issued based on presumptions without any verification and hence not

sustainable. The SCN is grossly wrong and incorrect.

► The appellant have filed Income tax Return on 08.08.2015. Hence, it can be

concluded that department is very well aware about their details. they

promptly disclosed income or receipt in Income tax Return.

► Department has issued such notice with same structure, it is not just and proper

and against the principles of natural justice. It can be conclude that department
t

is raising such notice is kind of fishing notice or creating roving inquiry.

► They have filed the Service Tax Returns for the FY. 2014-15 for April,2014 ­

September,2014 on 16.10.2014 and for October,2014 - March,2015 on

11.04.2015. They submitted the copies of ST-3 Returns.

The learned adjudicating officer has raised the demand without verification of

service tax data.



-·6­

F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2369/2022

► The notice is totally time barred. Extended period of limitation is not applicable

in the present matter in terms of Section 73 of the Finance Act, 1994. In support

they relied upon the decision in case ofM/s Cosmic Dye Chemical Vs Collector of

C.Ex, Bombay [1995(75) ELT 721 {SC)].

» They submitted the income details for the FY. 2014-15 as under :­

ST-3 Return Amount I S.Tax Total
period (a} l (b) ({a+b)
April-September 20,23,901 2,51,154 22,74,055
October-March 22,42,161 2,77,132 25,19,293

Total 47,93,343
Value of Turnover as per 45,94,690

Profit & Loss account and ITR
Difference 0

They further submitted that there is no such difference of value as pointed out

in the SCN. Their Profit and Loss Account value is including Service Tax whereas

value shown in the ST-3 Returns is basic value. The learned officer also never· 0
informed how thedifference raised or even not stated the details in SCN and the

impugned order. The learned officer has not considered the factual aspect as

well as details before passing the present order~ There is no such difference in

income tax data and service tax data. Hence, there is no such difference and no

tax liabilities. They submitted copies of ITR, ST-3 Returns and Profit and Loss

Account, in support of their claim.

They further contended that no penalty is imposable upon them as there was

no intention to evade tax. They relied upon the decision ofApex Court in case of

M/s Hindustan Steel Vs State ofOrissa- 1978ELT J159).

7. Personal hearing in the matter was held on 18.05.2023. Shri Arpan Yagnik, 0
Chartered Accountant, appeared as authorized representative of the appellant. He

re-iterated the submissions made in the appeal memorandum.
·

8. I have gone through the facts of the case, submissions made in the Appeal

Memorandum as well as submissions. made at the time of personal hearing and the

materials available on the record. The issue before me for decision is as to whether the

impugned order confirming the demand of Service Tax amounting to Rs. 40,618/-,

along with interest and penalty, in the facts and circumstances of the case, is legal and

proper or otherwise. The demand pertains to the F.Y. 2014-15.

9. It is observed that the appellant were registered with the department for providing

taxable services viz. Courier Agency Service. They were issued SCN on the basis of the
...

·, ed from the Income Tax Department. The appellant were called upon to

±
E

. .



0

F.NO.GAPPL/COM/STP/2369/2022

submit documents/required.. details of services provided during the FY. 2014-15.

However, the appellant failed to submit the required details. Therefore, the appellant

were issued SCN demanding Service Tax considering the income earned from providing

taxable services as declared in the Income Tax Returns. The adjudicating authority had

confirmed the demand of Service Tax, along with interest and penalty, ex-parte, vide
. . .

the impugned order.

9.1. I find it pertinent to refer to Instruction dated 26.10.2021 issued by the CBIC,

wherein it was directed that:

"2. In this regard, the undersigned is directed to inform that CBIC vide
instructions dated 1-4-2021 and 23-4-2021 issued vide FNo. 137/472020-ST,
has directed the field formations that.while analysing ITR-TDS data received
from Income Tax, a reconciliation statement· has to be sought from the
taxpayerfor the difference and whether the service income earned by them
for the corresponding period is attributable to any of the negative list
services specified in Section 66D of the Finance Act 1994 or exempt from
payment of Service Tax, due to any reason. It was further reiterated that
demand notices may not be issued indiscriminately based on the difference
between the ITR-TDS taxable value and the taxable value 'in Service Tax
Returns.

3. It is once again reiterated that instructions of the Board to issue show
cause notices based on the difference in ITR-TDS data and service tax returns
only after proper verification offacts may be followed diligently. Pr. Chief
Commissioner/Chief Commissioner(s) may devise a suitable mechanism to
monitor and prevent issue of indiscriminate show cause notices. Needless to
mention that in all such cases where the notices have already been issued,
adjudicating authorities are expected to pass a judicious order after proper
appreciation offacts and submission of the noticee."

.as.5
i s

0 9.2 However, in the instant case, I find that no such exercise, as instructed by the

Board has been undertaken by the adjudicating authority, and the impugned order

has been issued only on the basis of the data received from the Income Tax

department. The appellant were admittedly registered with the department. Further,

the appellant have claimed that there is no such difference of value as pointed out in

the show cause notice. In support of their claim, they have submitted copies of Income

tax Return and also Profit and Loss Account for the FY. 2014-15 alongwith

reconciliation of data. They have claimed that as. there is no difference in the value

hence no tax liability is upon them. The fact of ST-3 Return filed by the appellant

alongwith the figures reported therein was required to be examined in the case,

which was not done. Therefore, I find that the impugned order has been passed

without following the directions issued by the CBIC. Further, the impugned order is a

on-speaking order, hence, is not legally sustainable and is liable to be set aside on

s ground.



F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2369/2022

10. I further find that at Para 15 of the impugned order, it has been recorded that
, 1

the opportunity of personal hearing was granted on 22.02.2022, 09.03.2022 and

31.03.2022 but the appellant had not appeared for hearing. It has also been recorded
t ,·.

in the Para 14 that no reply has been med by the appellant in response to the SCN.

The adjudicating authority had, thereafter, decided the case ex-parte.

10.1 In terms of Section 33A (1) of the Central Excise Act, 1944, the adjudicating
. .

authority shall give an opportunity of being heard. In terms of sub-section (2) of

Section 33A, the adjudicating authority may adjourn. the case, if sufficient cause is

shown. In terms of the proviso to Section 33A (2), no adjournment shall be granted

more than three times. I find that in the instant case, three adjournments as

contemplated in Section 33A of the Central Excise Act, 1944 have not been granted to

the appellant. I find it relevant to refer to the judgment of the Hon'ble High Court of

Gujarat in the case of Regent Overseas Pvt. Ltd. Vs. UOI - 20176) GSTL 15 (Gu))

wherein it was held that:

12. Another aspect of the matter is that by the notfcefor personal hearing
. - . .

three dates have been fixed and absence of the petitioners on those three

dates appears to have been considered as grant of three adjournments as

contemplated under the proviso to sub-section (2) of Section 334 of the

Act. In this regard it may be noted that sub-section (2) of Section 33A of

the Act provides for grant of not more than three adjournments, which

would envisage four dates of personal hearing and not three dates, as

mentioned in the noticefor personal hearing. Therefore, even if by virtue of

the dates stated in the notice for personal hearing it were assumed that

adjournments were granted, it would amount to grant of two

adjournments and not three adjournments, as grant of three adjournments

would mean, in allfour dates ofpersonal hearing."

Therefore, the impugned order has been passed in violation of principles of

natural justice and is not legally sustainable.

11. It is also observed that the appellant have contended that there is no such

difference ofvalue as pointed out in the show 'cause notice. In support of their claim,

they submitted copies of Income tax Return, ST-3 Returns and also Profit and Loss

Account for the F.Y. 2014-15 alongwith reconciliation of data. They claimed that as
there is no difference in the value hence no tax liabilities upon them.

0

o.



F.NO.GAPPL/COM/STP/2369/2022

11.1 I find that the appellant have submitted'the copies of the Service Tax Returns

for the FY. 2014-15 for April, 2014 - September, 2014 filed on 16.10.2014 and for

October, 2014 - March,2015 filed on 11.04.2015. On going through the returns, it is

observed that the appellant have declared the taxable value and paid the appropriate

tax on the declared taxable value: Details under ST-3 Return for the said period are as

under:-

(Amount in Rs.)

-9­ht.·;:. #

s't°

0

ST-3 Return Amount S.Tax Total
period [2014-15] (a) (b) (a+b)

April-September 20,23,901 2,51,154 22,74,055

October-March 22,42,161 2,77,132 25,19,293

Total 47,93,343

Value of Turnover as per 45,94,690
Profit & Loss account and ITR

Difference ' . 0..

The appellant have also submitted the Profit & Loss account for the FY. 2014-15

wherein value of Turnover has been declared as Rs. 45,94,690/-. The value

alongwith tax declared in the ST returns is Rs. 47,93,343/-. Therefore, it is apparent

that tax liabilities have already been discharged by the appellant for the relevant

period for which the department has alleged the taxable value declared in the ST-3

Return only of Rs. 42,66,062/- which is the assessable value excluding Service Tax.

It is observed that appellant have declared the taxable value in the Income Tax

0 Return ~Rs. 45,94,690/- and Service Tax of Rs. 3,18,802/- as Indirect Expenses in

their Profit and Loss Account for the F.Y. 2014-15. I find that the department has

arrived the differential taxable value to the tune of Rs. 3,28,628/- in the notice,

which is almost matching to Rs. 3,18,802/- which the appellant have declared in

their Profit and Loss account. I find that the adjudicating authority has erroneously

arrived to the differential taxable value in the show cause notice and confirmed the

said demand without proper verification and justification. Therefore, I find that the

impugned order· suffers from legal infirmity and is not lawfully sustainable and is

liable to be set aside.

11.2 It is further observed that Service Tax Returns for the first half of the F.Y.

2014-15, for April, 2014 - September, 2014, has been filed by the appellant on

16.10.2014 and the SCN was issued on 25.06.2020, after expiry of five years.

- Therefore, I find that the demand of Service Tax, for the first half of the FY. 2014-15

firmed vide the impugned order under proviso to Section 73 (1) of the Finance

t, 1994, is barred by limitation and is legally not sustainable. Hence, the same is
. '

Mt



-10­

F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2369/2022

hereby set aside on limitation ground. I also find that demand for the first half as

well as of second half of the FY. 2014-15 is also not sustainable on merit, as

discussed in the Para 11.1. Since the demand of service tax fails to sustain, the

question of interest and penalty does not arise. Hence, the same are also set aside. ·

12. Accordingly, the impugned order is set aside and the appeal filed by the

appellant is allowed with consequential relief, if any.

13. st{lanai erraft{ aft ar Rqzr qt 0h tfr srare1
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

l .a-- .l--1,-5,A">-.=,,O\° v (y
(Akhilesh'Kumar)

Commissioner (Appeals)

0 .

Date:31 3. ·e,' .
,•

. •"
if'
r&E:
tc "\\.) ~

(Ajay m r Agarwal)
Assistant Commissioner [In-situ] (Appeals)
Central Tax, Ahmedabad.

BY RPAD / SPEED POST

To,
M/s Bhavesh Enterprise,
74 G, Umiya Shopping Center,
Near Classic Plaza Highway,
Mehsana Industrial. Estate,
Mehsana, Gujarat. 0

Copy to: ­

I. The Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Ahmedabad Zone.

2. The Principal Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Commissionerate: Gandhinagar.

3. The Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Division-Mehsana, Commissionerate:
Gandhinagar.

4. The Superintendent (System), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad. (for uploading the
OIA).

5. Guard File.

16.P.A. File.


